FILE ID # 3829-4

fLaTiTupe 32,711586000 1

—_ —_— NOV Re-inspection Date 9/20/2016
LONGITUDE 1~96.713787000 R .

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST MAPSCO MO DAY YR ENTRY TIME EXIT TIME
[Andrew Wallace sy T or7/2016 I|[11:15 am 11:34 AM
OPERATOR (Primary) OPERATOR (aaditionat) ADDITIONAL EMAIL CONTACTS
|COD - Trinity Watershed Management [~ "~ "~ I |

L |
WM odp|a|n Mgmt TIT'-E |L B e )
PHONE |2145719505 - iPI"I.(B!!—E' }t _ \ _
e e I o
__________ | A
T emri | T e e
SITE NAME]S;mpkms Remediation | TYPE OF INSPECTION

PROJECT NAME! Sand Borrow Plt for Tnmty Forest Golf Course ___________ o SR# .

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION ACCESS . . EW”M Team:

(6300 Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd./Pemberton HillRd Compliance Assurance

Primary Permit Type ':_SHELL Date Submitted  [8/12/2016 CommonPlan: YES |

. m Acres Disturbed: 500 — sl
Secondary Permit Type i ___||pate Submitted

TPDES Permit #:-
NOTE: NOV Inspection: |

Inspection + NOV: r

SWpP3 ) .
Review I¥" Photos [ Transfer to [ Termination
Not Reviewed - SWPPP not developed Included Enforcement Team Report

r Compliant at time of inspection I~ Drought I siteis Inaccessible ¥ Enforcement Actions ¥ NOV Issued

THIS INSPECTION REPORT REPRESENTS A GENERAL REVIEW BASED ON THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE TCEQ PERMIT CONCERNING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTED OPERATOR(S) TO MEET ALL
FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY OF DALLAS REQUIREMENTS

P —— v — P——

INSPECTION RECEIVED BY !

— = —
PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE
STORMWATER . .
MANAGEMENY SPECIALIST % W Phone: (214) 948-4022  Fax: (214) 948-4076
ST Email: StormWater@DallasCityHall.com
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SITE NAME | {Sand Borrow PIE fc;' Tﬁr;‘lwt;ml:“o;gst Golf Course ‘ -

CONSTRUCTION SITE/FIELD CHECKLIST (items checked represent deficiencies that need to be corrected.)
N

N o C ocC NC = Non-Compliant, NOV = Notice of Violation, C = Citation, OC = Outside
Cc v Complaint

i i 1. [Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage and send Notice of Intent (NOI) to TCEQ.
YT iA. Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) to
: [” Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
I~ City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section
ot i B. Submit a Signed Notice of Termination (NOT) to
I Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and/or r City of Dallas Stormwater Management
: Section
{ : after
I} Final Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)
[ Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations
["4 r‘}%[“qr“ 24A Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Construction Site Notice
e - (CSN)
ito the City of Dallas Storm Water Management
Section.
[ small Construction Site Notice
B Secondary Operator Notice
B. Upon project completion, submit to the City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section a signed and dated
(in the lower right corner) a
[ small Construction Site Notice Or [ Secondary Operator Notice
after
I Final Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)
[ Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations
l-'-b r‘, B r" b3DeveIopSWPPPSWPPP must be develar;éii prior to submitting Notice of Intent or Small Construction Site
R L Lo Notice and
A T implemented prior to commencement of construction
= i | 4. Update Stom Water Poliution Prevention Pian (see SWP3 checklist deficiencies).
- Inspections are not current
; F': Site map is not current

Stormwater Poliution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) located in a central location and readily accessible at time of
onsite

{ linspection
.. SWPPP location not indicated on CSN

Lo adann [N Y D PR

H
H
H
¥
H ‘
’
1

116, :Notice(s) for all operators must be posted at/or near main entrance(s) and visible to the general public
I Primary Operator Notice

r Secondary Operator Notice
i [ small Construction Site Notice

[P S

Storm wate;dischargelillicit discharge. Cease immediately. No efﬂuenf/liquid or solid waste may enter the
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4).

Mcuba gutter/street

; [ Storm inlet

[ Surface water body

[ Other Conveyance (see notes)

Foonmnn e
3
2
2
i
Fuommn e
5
3
v
v
PO
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L l'“:' 110.} iDust suppression mustbe | implemented and/or I~ monitored for construction site.

[... r- I P i11. §Construct|on waste/lmerldebns must be properly contained and disposed of.
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Mirite. A large construction site (over 10 acres of disturbance) is required to:
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..............-.....“..

I 12, l— Erosmn and/or [.. Sediment controls must be I implemented and/or [” maintained

sl

PO R PR P o B

[i18. Offslte storage area(s) must have

e e B A A A A A N A A b a b A R N

r 20 r- Concrete washout controls must be I implemented and/or ™ maintained

21.:Controls required for dewatering (pumping water from site)

§Streets and all paved surfaces must be maintained free of sediment and construction related materials.

Storm inlet protectlon dewce(s) must be [T" |mp|emented andlor [— malntalned

Controls r required and/or ™ maintained for all poliutant materials stored onsite.
I”” Fuel containers | 55-gallon drums I” other

o ‘p......“..,;.,,-

v mamma

I Implement an engineered sedimentation basin (permanent or temporary)
[ maintain a sedimentation basin

[ controls equivalent to a sediment basin are required
I maintain equivalent controls

[ erosion controls implemented and/or [ sediment controls implemented
I erosion controls maintained and/or I sediment controls maintained

" - Temporary stabilization or I¥' Permanent stabilization ( a protective cover) measures must be initiated by the
next work day and completed within 14 days after cessation of earth disturbance

I concrete batch plant controls (or similar activities) must be = implemented and/or ™ maintained
I Quarterly Sampling results are r required and [ must be retained within SWPPP

SITE NAME ‘o ‘Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Go!f Course e

e  ——— o ey MO/DAY/YR

s i Ni9/7/2016

UPON RE-INSPECTION WHERE NOTED VIOLATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN CORRECTED, ITEMS 21 THROUGH 25 MAY

r 22.
7 23.
24,

v 25.
[~ 26.

APPLY.
Due to continued non-compliance with Dallas Storm Water Ordinance, the site may have its building permit
revoked and/or suspended on the next inspection, if all deficiencies noted aren't corrected.
Due to continued non-compliance with the City of Dallas Storm Water Ordinance and/or the General Construction
permit, the site may be referred to the TCEQ Region 4 and/or EPA Region 6 for additional enforcement.
All construction activity must cease immediately for seven (7) consecutive calendar days until SWP3 is fully
developed and implemented and/or a valid NOI is submitted to TCEQ and the City of Dallas SWMS
Charges will be filed with the City Attorney’s Office.
Citation #(s)

Lo R
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CITY OF DALLAS
o

SITE NAME 'Sand Borrow Pit for Trlmty Forest G.. Of;z::e [ _9/772016 ||Timel|[11:15:00 AM

SITE ADDRESS:
6300 Great Trlnity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd. /Pembert uee
OPERATOR: TYPE OF OFFENSE

COD Trin!gy Watershed Management -
INSPECTION
TITLE:

|Asst. Dir. TWM Flodcfpialn Mgmt. )

FOR VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 19 HEALTH AND SANITATION, SECTION 19-118 STORM WATER
DRAINAGE SYSTEM. SPECIFICALLY FOR:

19 118 6(b)(1) Ensunng that existing vegetation is preserved where feasible and that disturbed portlons of the snte are stabilized as soon as i1
practicable in portions of the site where construction activities have temporarily (as described in EPA and TCEQ regulations) or permanently
ceased.

YOU MUST CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DALLAS CODE BY CORRECTING THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED VIOLATIONS(S) WITHIN

. HOURS |12 B . DAYS FROM THE DATE AND TIME OF THIS NOTICE. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION(S) OR
ANY FUTURE VIOLATIONS(S) MAY RESULT IN A CITATION, WATER SERVICE TERMINATION, OR BUILDING PERMIT
JIREVOCATION.

PHONE (214) 948-4022

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST
| FAX (214) 948-4076

COPY DELIVERED TO | DATE DELIVERED

9/7/2016
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Section 19 Photos - Ordiuane 19-118.6(b)(1) - Stabiltion _

The site is loose Wé_rodihg soils.. Q_Qrgtgwuewj:o make the site Eé“;manent@ta_gjlized.

The site is loose sandy soils with no indication on-site of any o&er_atoa: initiating sta_lqi_l_l;za_ti@_:

~19m Phot - Ordinance 19-118.6(b)( : Stabilization
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iAnother view

of/within the site.
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TPDES CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION NOTES

SITE NAME [Z

F— . R -1 |MO/DAY/YR
Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course — {s/712016

This subjéct site is ju'st the land adjacent north of the future western extension of
Elam Rd:

This site is bordered to the south by the future western extension of Elam Road.
This site is bordered to the north by the Texas Horse Park.

This site is mostly-sandy land.

This site includes a large pit within it.

This site is inactive, & it has been inactive since longer ago than May 2016.

ﬁThis site is TPDES regulated; this site is regulated by the State's TPDES Construction
regulations (TPDES General Permit).

;:This site is eroding soils, overdue to be made permanently stabilized. The site is also long
‘overdue for anyone to initiate physical stabilization on-site. The need to make this site
.compliant has been shown & explained, including in many past SWM inspections of this site.

fiThe last SWM inspection here on 8/25/2016 stated the following:

This site is in Enforcement. At the time of inspection on-site today, no visible
indication is apparent on-site of any operator initiating stabilization, no |
stabilization work is apparent on-site. Three consecutive NOV's were already |
issued for same violation on-site. Therefore OC at this time.

At the time of inspection on-site today, no physical indication is visually apparent on-site of any
operator initiating stabilization, no stabilization work is apparent on-site. Therefore OC again
at this time.
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CITY OF DALLAS

FILE ID # 3829-4

LATITUDE 32.711586000 I
NOV Re-inspection Date — 10/3/2016 |
LONGITUDE -96.713787000 ;
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST MAPSCO MO DAY YR ENTRY TIME EXIT TIME
. s e T ] ATy TR
OPERATOR (Primary) OPERATOR (Additional) ADDITIONAL EMAIL CONTACTS
COD - Trinity Watershed Management ' T
e e By T T e e SR e ST T S ST ST S e s ":
[REP  ilsusan AwerezpECPM  REP 4
[TITLE _iiAss_t. Dir. TWM Floodplain Mgmt. TITLE é
PHONE (2146719505 PHONE | — e e
i ] it et s e i g e i
FAX || FAX | _
EMAIL EMAIL ||
} v - S o i—"
SITE NAME.iSi.I'.T'I.p.kiI:\S Remecji"é't'ioﬁ
PROJECT NAME Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course
SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION ACCESS = . SWM Team:
16300 Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd./Pemberton Hill Rd ;__cq_mp"'_ance Assurance
Primary Permit Type |SHELL  |Date Submitted [8/12/2016 .
Secondary Permit Type ._ - '—ﬁ“i Date Submitted T g
NOTE: Inov.nspection: [T °
Inspection + NOV: [
SWP3
Review Photos [ITransfer to [J Termination
Not Reviewed - SWPPP not developed Included Enforcement Team Report

D Compliant at time of inspection

D Drought

D Site is Inaccessible

Enforcement Actions

NOV Issued

INSPECTION RECEIVED BY

THIS INSPECTION REPORT REPRESENTS A GENERAL REVIEW BASED ON THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE TCEQ PERMIT CONCERNING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTED OPERATOR(S) TO MEET ALL
FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY OF DALLAS REQUIREMENTS

PRINTED NAME

SIGNATURE

STORMWATER i
MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST

/W/ Phone: (214) 948-4022  Fax: (214) 948-4076

SIGNATURE

Email: StormWater@DallasCityHall.com
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SITE NAME E_Sa

MO/DAY/YR

nd Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course

lo/20/2016

DEED Dl
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CONSTRUCTION SITE/ FIELD CH ECKLIST(items checked represent deficiencies that need to be corrected )
v NC Non-Compliant, NOV Noticesof Violation, C= Citation, oc =

wumfunw

. i EUpdate Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (see SWP3 checklist deficiencies).

Outsule £

Complamt o e
Obtaln General Constructlon Pem’ut Coverage and send Notlce of Intent (NOI) to TCEQ

~A Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) to
# » [Tl Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

[ City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section

,B Submit a Signed Notice of Termination (NOT) to

D Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and/or O City of Dallas Stormwater Management
Section
after

‘ [JFinal Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)
E [T1Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations

i i;A. Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Construction Site Notice
(CSN)
‘to the City of Dallas Storm Water Management

i Section.
D Small Construction Site Notice

D Secondary Operator Notice

: B Upon project completion, submit to the City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section a signed and dated
(in the lower right corner) a

‘ l] Small Construction Site Notice Or [_] Secondary Operator Notice
. after

["IFinal Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)

1

" ] Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations

Notice and

? evelop SWPPP; SWPPP must be developed prior to submlttlng ) Notice y of Intent or Small Construction Site
) implemented prior to commencement of construction

* [ Inspections are not current

’ [] site map is not current
[INotice of Change Letter required
;; [Jother / Letter of delegation

J

'Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) located in a central location and readily accessible at time of
:: onsite
sinspection

, [[] sWPPP location not indicated on CSN
d

' :'Notioe(s) for all operators must be posted at/or near main entrance(s) and visible to the general public
, [ Primary Operator Notice
; [] secondary Operator Notice
+ [[]small Construction Site Notice

i

s o e AR 4 e

;Storm water dlscharge/|IIIC|t discharge. Cease immediately. No effluent/liquid or solid waste may enter the
;} Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4).

. Clcurb & gutter/street

' [l storm inlet

, (] surface water body

:: "l other Conveyance (see notes)

i

’Constructlon site entrance(s) and/or exit(s) need to be d implemented and/or I maintained.

-"
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EE' [j 0: : D:g 5Streets and all paved surfaces must be maintained free of sediment and construction related materials.
T \l"'""“"‘w

D EE D D 10.: *Dust suppression must be D |mplemented and/or [_| monitored for construction site.

-r-~*,_,, i . VR e

[___1 EE D : D '11'?Construction waste/litter/debris must be properly contained and disposed of.

-N'l---‘&«»-h--(-n--}' -------- S
EI EI Oa: D 134 Storm inlet protection device(s) must be []implemented and/or [ maintained

--—~-t~~—}~--4 -1 ~~*4 -
EI EE 0 D 14, 'Controls [ required and/or [[] maintained for all pollutant materials stored onsite.

x . . ;' : 1 Fuel containers DSS—gaIIon drums [_] Other

it
® 3
K}

“._pw-,.-“‘.«-;,... T i & i i e

D EE D D 15. : ) Al chemical/concrete spills must be cleaned up immediately.

| Proper disposal manifests/records must be retained in SWPPP.
v

PR T .. o PR R —— N i

D D D D *16. ,A large construction site (over 10 acres of dlsturbance) is required to:
D Implement an engineered sedimentation basin (permanent or temporary)

[Jmaintain a sedimentation basin
D Controls equivalent to a sediment basin are required

ReammR RS RN
P T X
asswmEm sy AW

D maintain equivalent controls
rorkexdieexdueadeoni
EE EE D D i17.5 ‘Velomty dissipation device(s) must be ] installed and/or [ maintained

% *
--—-ya-+-~-4--- - -

D [E [‘_‘] [‘_‘] 18.: OffS|te storage area(s) must have
[:I erosion controls implemented and/or ] sediment controls implemented

sewmwn

;: [ erosion controls maintained and/or [_] sediment controls maintained

4
i

s mmm e

: ]
bxsbadacedseadennd

. 19.1 O Temporary stabilization or [¥] Permanent stabilization ( a protective cover) measures must be initiated by the
: next work day and completed within 14 days after cessation of earth disturbance

. El
P

...l.-.,,

af:fe

HE
IR R

[
H
U

.-.-..-»--b.-...-c..--..

D,ZO ["]Concrete washout controls must be [ implemented and/or [ Jmaintained

3 ~ : D Concrete batch plant controls (or similar activities) must be il implemented and/or . malntalned

3 : ';' D Quarterly Sampling results are [ required and ] must be retained within SWPPP

s w;.--‘r,,,;,,,. S ene o e A AP 0
D [3‘ D 1 D§21 EControls requlred for dewatering (pumpmg water ter from sﬁe)
SITE NAME | : Nl O — MO/DAY/YR _

Sand Borrow Pit for Trlnlty Fo}ést Golf Course i

9/20/2016
UPON RE-INSPECTION WHERE NOTED VIOLATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN CORRECTED, ITEMS 21 THROUGH 25 MAY

APPLY.
[]22. Due to continued non-compliance with Dallas Storm Water Ordinance, the site may have its building permit
revoked and/or suspended on the next inspection, if all deficiencies noted aren’t corrected.
273, Due to continued non-compliance with the City of Dallas Storm Water Ordinance and/or the General Construction
permit, the site may be referred to the TCEQ Region 4 and/or EPA Region 6 for additional enforcement.

] 24. All construction activity must cease immediately for seven (7) consecutive calendar days until SWP3 is fully
developed and implemented and/or a valid NOI is submitted to TCEQ and the City of Dallas SWMS

25. Charges will be filed with the City Attorney’s Office.
[] 26. Citation #(s) , s -

4 0f9
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CITY OF DALLAS
SITE NAME Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest G.... Of;:"t‘:e | 9/20/2016 Time| 9:59:00 AM
SITE ADDRESS: = PR — : . / :
6300 Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Flam Rd./Pembert... dseiveaaty R B
OPERATOR: — ~ TYPEOFOFFENSE
'COD - Trinity Watershed Managérﬁéh‘: : : e ee e G LS S AR
0D - Trinity Watershed ! | e
TITLE: R
{Asst. Dir. TWM Floodplain Mgmt. _ | : LT _ Sni R
LTH AND SANITATION, SECTION 19-118 STORM WATER

FOR VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 19 HEA
_DRAINAGE SYSTEM. SPECIFICALLY FOR:
119-118.6(b)(1): Ensuring that existing vegetation is preserved where feasible and that disturbed portions of the site are stabilized as soon as
ctivities have temporarily (as described in EPA and TCEQ regulations) or permanently

. practicable in portions of the site where construction a

i ceased.

YOU MUST CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DALLAS CODE BY CORRECTING THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED VIOLATIONS(S) WITHIN
| DAYS FROM THE DATE AND TIME OF THIS NOTICE. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION(S) OR

HOURS 13
NY FUTURE VIOLATIONS(S) MAY RESULT IN A CITATION, WATER SERVICE TERMINATION, OR BUILDING PERMIT

REVOCATION.
ﬁ PHONE (214) 948-4022
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST |
FAX (214) 948-4076

DATE DELIVERED
9/20/2016

COPY DELIVERED TO
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Sectlon 19 Photos - Ordmance 19-118. G(b)(l) Stablllzatlon
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Section 19 Photos - Ordinance 19-118.6(b)(1) - Stabi|izaion

! -

‘Another view of/w_ithin the sife,_
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TPDES CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION NOTES

| MO/DAY/YR

SITE NAME gand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course l:'§/50 /2016 ]

— P — e :
IThis subject site is just the land adjacent north of the future western extension of
}Elam Rd: :

This site is bordered to the south by the future western extension of Elam Road.
This site is bordered to the north by the Texas Horse Park.

This site is mostly-sandy land.

‘This site includes a large pit within it.

iiThis site is inactive, & it has been inactive since longer ago than May 2016.

t

IThis site is TPDES regulated; this site is regulated by the State's TPDES Construction
iregulations (TPDES General Permit).

';This site is eroding soils, overdue to be made permanently stabilized. The site is also long
overdue for anyone to initiate physical stabilization on-site. The need to make this site
|compliant has been shown & explained, including in many past SWM inspections of this site.

FIThe last SWM inspection here on 9/07/2016 stated the following:

}This site is in Enforcement. At the time of inspection on-site today, no visible
indication is apparent on-site of any operator initiating stabilization, no stabilization
'work is apparent on-site. Three consecutive NOV's were already issued for same
I!violation on-site. Therefore OC at this time.

1

iAt the time of inspection on-site today, no physical indication is visually apparent on-site of any
loperator initiating stabilization, no stabilization work is apparent on-site. Therefore OC again

E!at this time.
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FILE ID # 3829-4

LATITUDE '32.711586000
-96.713787000

NOYV Re-inspection Date . _10/14/2016

LONGITUDE

MAPSCO MO DAY YR ENTRY TIME EXIT TIME
‘Andrew Wallace Ts0 || 1032006 10:06AM  [10:28AM
—————— e e el : N | 28 AM _
OPERATOR (Primary) OPERATOR (Additional) ADDITIONAL EMAIL CONTACTS

COD - Trinity Watershed Management - -

........ T e P T T e r e T L C et b,

[ReP susamaverezpecem  Ree i

:_i':i%LE_iiAsst Dir. TWM Floodplain Mgmt. TIT'-EEI 7 s = e :
PHONE (2146719505 PHONE || M e St
| o S
EMAIL EMAIL ||

|stTE NAME{{'Simpk'iHs Remediation

PROJECT N AMEI_Sa_nd Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course

SWM Team:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONACCESS =~~~ e
iCompliance Assurance

6300 Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd./Pemberton Hill Rd

Primary Permit Type |SHELL |Date Submitted 8/12/2016

Secondary Permit Type | M Date Submitted

Inspection Frequencys 2-Weeks

NOTE: |
Inspection + N

>

SWP3
i Photos Transfer to D Termination

Not Reviewed - Offsite and not readily available Included Enforcement Team Report
D Compliant at time of inspection D Drought [] Site is Inaccessible Enforcement Actions NOV Issued

THIS INSPECTION REPORT REPRESENTS A GENERAL REVIEW BASED ON THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE TCEQ PERMIT CONCERNING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTED OPERATOR(S) TO MEET ALL
FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY OF DALLAS REQUIREMENTS

—_— e

INSPECTION RECEIVED BY .=

PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE
STORMWATER ' ) )
MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST ﬂ&%‘x/ Phone: (214) 948-4022  Fax: (214) 948-4076
SIGNATURE Email: StormWater@DallasCityHaill.com
10f9
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ISITE NAME {Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course

MO/DAY/YR |
110/3/2016
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DEED 038

ruh.-&q.-l---l‘-.

. ';A Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Construction Site Notice

- o
. “Update Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (see SWP3 checklist deficiencies).

. ) 'Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) located in a central location and readily accessible at time of

CONSTRUCTION SITE/ FIELD CHECKLIST(Items checked represent deﬂcnenues that need to be corrected.)

?{NC' Non-Compllant, NOV Notlce of V|olation, €= Citaﬂo , 0C = Outslde
Ccomplamt i

Obtam General Constructlon Pen'nlt Coverage and send Notlce of |ntent (NOI) to TCEQ
*A Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Notice of intent (NOI) to

o % [1Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

=[] City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section
'B Submit a Signed Notice of Termination (NOT) to

L-_]Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and/or 1 City of Dallas Stormwater Management
Section
after

[T Final Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)
[l Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations

HuwriLIwaLELTABEY

5 {(CSN)
o the City of Dallas Storm Water Management
‘;! Section.

D Small Construction Site Notice

D Secondary Operator Notice

: ' 8. Upon project completion, submit to the City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section a signed and dated
: (in the lower right corner) a

* [ Small Construction Site Notice Or [_] Secondary Operator Notice
after

(I Final Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)
[J Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations

ﬂ
El
a
5
B}
#
i
i
"
“

TDevelop SWPPP . SWPPP must be developed prior to submlttlng Notice of Intent or -Small Construction Site
Notice and
implemented prior to commencement of construction

, D Inspections are not current

‘ D Site map is not current

2 [[INotice of Change Letter required
: D Other / Letter of delegation

: onsite
‘inspection

: [1SWPPP location not indicated on CSN

ifNotioe(s) for all operators must be posted at/or near main entrance(s) and visible to the general public
z ! Primary Operator Notice

‘ "] secondary Operator Notice

:" "1 Small Construction Site Notice

‘Stonn water dischargelillicit discharge. Cease immediately. No effluent/liquid or solid waste may enter the

3 Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4).
, [Jcurb & gutter/street

' [(1 storm intet

, [} surface water body

f‘ [Tl other Conveyance (see notes)

J
&

EConstruction site entrance(s) and/or exit(s) need to be l implemented and/or [l maintained.

E}
&
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{j d 0 : D:Q i;,Streets and all paved surfaces must be maintained free of sediment and construction related materials.

Rk S Al

e +
m EE U E Delo'i;Dust suppression must be O implemented and/or [J monitored for construction site.

R R L N e s R R T e om0 e 4 1 4 2P A 1 P R o SR8 N AL TR R AT LB T T T

——--* - ’ - ' Ve e R A SRR a0 e N B
EI EE 4 : D:ll";:Construction waste/litter/debris must be properly contained and disposed of.

. s

e g o v e
D [:E (I : D:lz [J Erosion and/or [] sediment controls must be J implemented and/or [I maintained

e reb s e 0 0 a5 o

D EE 1 O 513'§Storm inlet protection device(s) must be [} implemented and/or I maintained

i * * ® Ed
SN EET CEEE EPRT | P SERS—— P - RUS——
3 3 O : 314 icontrols [] required and/or [} maintained for all pollutant materials stored onsite.

k) 1] *

i

)

[T Fuel containers ! 55-gallon drums [Jother

*
*
Iy ®

I S A -

D EI : D:lS‘ [} All chemical/concrete spills must be cleaned up immediately.
HE FE *‘. ] Proper disposal manifests/records must be retained in SWPPP.
T

R Ty T e

D:16.§:A large construction site (over 10 acres of disturbance) is required to:
O Implement an engineered sedimentation basin (permanent or temporary)

YN

D maintain a sedimentation basin

t

[ controls equivalent to a sediment basin are required

P T T

Eme MR R AR
R L

(I maintain equivalent controls

WS SRS SR SRy S

U R BR W

[:l; [:E O D517.i'

‘Velocity dissipation device(s) must be [ installed and/or [_] maintained

-
2
1
3

S SR S For o i .
[_{ u : D;18,§;0ffsite storage area(s) must have
o , , ', {_Jerosion controls implemented and/or [T sediment controls implemented
1 ® x * K
by [Jerosion controls maintained and/or [] sediment controls maintained
lj 3 519' : []Temporary stabilization or [¥] Permanent stabilization ( a protective cover) measures must be initiated by the
3 ‘ : : ‘ next work day and completed within 14 days after cessation of earth disturbance ’
T
3 [F [ : 0:20-; [ concrete washout controls must be [ implemented and/or [ ]maintained
HE M "] concrete batch plant controls (or similar activities) must be O implemented and/or [ maintained
¥ * * - 3
Cor ¢ i [Jauarterly Sampling results are [Jrequired and [_] must be retained within SWPPP
D T

0

| : D;Zl.%Controls required for dewatering (pumping water from site)
¢ >

L

MO/DAY/YR
10/3/2016
UPON RE-INSPECTION WHERE NOTED VIOLATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN CORRECTED, ITEMS 21 THROUGH 25 MAY

APPLY.
O 22. Due to continued non-compliance with Dallas Storm Water Ordinance, the site may have its building permit
revoked and/or suspended on the next inspection, if all deficiencies noted aren't corrected.
23, Due to continued non-compliance with the City of Dallas Storm Water Ordinance and/or the General Construction
permit, the site may be referred to the TCEQ Region 4 and/or EPA Region 6 for additional enforcement.

] 24. All construction activity must cease immediately for seven (7) consecutive calendar days until SWP3 is fully
developed and implemented and/or a valid NOI is submitted to TCEQ and the City of Dallas SWMS

25. Charges will be filed with the City Attorney's Office.
[7]26. Citation #(s)

SITE NAME ‘;Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course
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o

CITY OF DALLAS

SITE NAME Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest G... Oflf;:t\:e | _10/3/2016 _  |Time|10:06:59 AM

SITE ADDRESS:

6300 Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd./Pembert...

[COD - Trinity Watershed Management B AR e s R e

COD - Trinity Wate hed Management ... NaseeToN e
TITLE: Caiemes Pl ool el b e s
‘ Asst. Dir. TWM Floodplain Mgmt. _ R e ;

FOR VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 19 HEALTH AND SANITATION, SECTION 19-118 STORM WATER

DRAINAGE SY_STEM. SPECIFICALLY FOR:
119-118.6(b)(1): Ensuring that existing vegetation is preserved where feasible and that disturbed portions of the site are stabilized as soon as |
gpracticable in portions of the site where construction activities have temporarily (as described in EPA and TCEQ regulations) or permanently

| ceased.

OU MUST CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DALLAS CODE BY CORRECTING THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED VIOLATIONS(S) WITHIN

. __ HOURS 13 | DAYS FROM THE DATE AND TIME OF THIS NOTICE. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION(S) OR
NY FUTURE VIOLATIONS(S) MAY RESULT IN A CITATION, WATER SERVICE TERMINATION, OR BUILDING PERMIT

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST |
FAX (214) 948-4076

REVOCATION.
W W PHONE (214) 948-4022

J ~ COPYDELIVEREDTO | ~ DATE DELIVERED
[ : 10/3/2016
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Section 19 Photos - Ordinance 19-118.6(b){1) - Stabilization

rdinance 19-118.6(b)(1) - Stabilization
Y TR
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Another view of/within

os - Ordinance 19-118.6(b)(1) - Stabilization
rtodnd e CA tet S e

i

£
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TPDES CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION NOTES

MO/DAY/YR

SITE NAME . -
Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course T

'This subject site is just the land adjacent north of the future western extension of
IiElam Rd:

This site is bordered to the south by the future western extension of Elam Road.
‘This site is bordered to the north by the Texas Horse Park.

IThis site is mostly-sandy land.

(This site includes a large pit within it.

HThis site is inactive, & it has been inactive since longer ago than May 2016.

}This site is TPDES regulated; this site is regulated by the State's TPDES Construction
{regulations (TPDES General Permit).

IThis site is eroding soils, overdue to be made permanently stabilized. The site is also long
overdue for anyone to initiate physical stabilization on-site. The need to make this site
;compliant has been shown & explained, including in many past SWM inspections of this site.

|
‘The last SWM inspection here on 9/20/2016 stated the following:

1This site is in Enforcement. At the time of inspection on-site today, no visible indication is
rgapparent on-site of any operator initiating stabilization, no stabilization work is apparent on-
lsite. Three consecutive NOV's and prior OC's were already issued for same violation on-

Esite. Therefore OC at this time.

|
|

90of9
Trinity Watershed Management
Stormwater Management



FILE ID # '3829-4

fLarrruoe 32.711586000 : |
NOV Re-inspection Date . e T e
LONGITUDE  |-96.713787000
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIS MAPSCO MO DAY YR ENTRY TIME EXIT TIME
e aa Th o I T L
N 24— WM (1025 AT _
OPERATOR (Primary) OPERATOR (Additional) ADDITIONAL EMAIL CONTACT:
COD - Trinity Watershed Management e
______ 1:"—"._.._.__‘_‘.‘.‘_:..".\.'.'_..:_T.__‘f'.‘.‘f'?"____"“"""'""'”‘_1{.
REP _ilSusan Alvarez, PECFM__ TG | (S —
TITLE |asst. Dir. TWM Floodplain Mgmt.  [TITLE
PHONE!|2146719505 PHONE | S i
i e T T | o o b 4
FAX [ FAX ] ) - - )
EMAIL | EMAIL ||
] i —— .

SITE NAME!Simpki.nS Réhﬁediation

PROJECT NAME Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course SR# . o !
SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONACCESS . fswMTeam: [0 7000
16300 Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd./Pemberton Hill Rd |Enforcement
Primary Permit Type "S_'FiEEL .__,,...m_._... __|pate Submitted 8/12/2016 mmon Pl
PO - . JAcres Disturbed:
Secondary Permit Type ; Date Submitted I%%s’p\e ction Frt_!'d_'ug_ weeks
Not reviewed due to..... Site was inaccessibl Il E—
ot reviewed due to..... e was inaccessible 3
NOTE: | ' NOV Inspection:

Inspection + NOv: (V]

SWP3
Review Photos D Transfer to D Termination

Not Reviewed - Inactive/Inaccessible Site Included Enforcement Team Report

[] Compliant at time of inspection D Drought Site is Inaccessible D Enforcement Actions D NOV Issued

THIS INSPECTION REPORT REPRESENTS A GENERAL REVIEW BASED ON THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE TCEQ PERMIT CONCERNING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTED OPERATOR(S) TO MEET ALL
FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY OF DALLAS REQUIREMENTS

— e

]
INSPECTION RECEIVED BY |

PRINTED NAME - SIGNATURE
Ayl
STORMWATER Yy /é/”‘/— . .
MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST / % é Phone: (214) 9484022 Fax: (214) 948-4076
SIGNATURE Email: StormWater@DallasCityHall.com
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SITE NAME ?_Sa_nd Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course I

MO/DAY/Y R

|g10/14/2o1s T

OCOC

S
DQDED:l

I T L T T R R T

e masRERN N RN RN A E R RS

2
i
2

-
x
i

min{n

demamEmmawRnE

[
I

T SR | O
=

T
!
wi

i
PRI LT

(%

e T L L L L L
1

[}
[l
Di

o e et e e
wemaammERww

O

amwEmMARR AR M AN RN

gooios

T A YRR LR P

Nc Non-Compliant, NOV Notice of Vlolatlon, c cltatlon, oc Outside Gt

Complaint

Obtaln General Constructlon Perrmt Coverage and send Notlce of lntent (NOl) to TCEQ
'A Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) to

2 » [ITexas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

: =[] City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section
'B Submit a Signed Notice of Termination (NOT) to

+ [ Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and/or | City of Dallas Stormwater Management

3 : Section
: after
? u "I Final Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)
i ,: "] Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations
N .__{-w,;
[J EE 0: [1:2 »A. Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Construction Site Notice
Ve P (CSN)
HE F ‘to the City of Dallas Storm Water Management
L oo s Section.
N oo
- l:] Small Construction Site Notice
t ¥ * *
oo D Secondary Operator Notice
HE ooy 2 "B, Upon project completion, submit to the City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section a signed and dated
NI M i: (in the lower right corner) a
HE M ; [ small Construction Site Notice Or "] secondary Operator Notice
i b ater
T [TIFinal Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)
E : ‘ ' " ] Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations
SR - F
D D D : D:3, sDevelop SWPPP; SWPPP must be developed prior to submitting Notice of Intent or Small Construction Site
N T Notice and
NI N implemented prior to commencement of construction
] * ¥ 1] El
povbonod ¥

- 'Update Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (see SWP3 checklist dgﬁciencies).

N D Inspections are not current

' [l site map is not current

; ["INotice of Change Letter required
: [l other / Letter of delegation

3 onsite
‘inspection
: [JSWPPP location not indicated on CSN

’ EStormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) located in a central location and readily accessible at time of

;fNotice(s) for all operators must be posted at/or near main entrance(s) and visible to the general public

3 E] Primary Operator Notice
3 {T] secondary Operator Notice
: CJsmall Construction Site Notice

5

'Storm water discharge/illicit discharge. Cease immediately. Noﬁé}ﬂuentlliquid or solid waste may enter the

5 Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4).
. [ curb & gutter/street

{ (] storm inlet

, [T] surface water body

‘ L__l Other Conveyance (see notes)

i

sConstruction site entrance(s) and/or exit(s) need to be 1 implemented and/or [T maintained.

-
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[j [j: [_’_] : D:Q E;Streets and all paved surfaces must be maintained free of sediment and construction related materials.
o e e

D EE D D 10 ‘Dust suppression must be ] implemented and/or [ monitored for construction site.

_-Q o | ’- PP e

D EE . D 11 'Constructlon waste/litter/debris must be properly contained and disposed of.

..........

okt ~l‘!‘"~‘«~*‘l~-é‘
[I‘ EE O:[0:13-: ‘Stonn infet protection devnoe(s) must be [ implemented and/or [_]maintained

F-'*'“‘l“- ;-__, ——
EE EE [___] L__J 14. 'Controls d required and/or [] maintained for all poliutant materials stored onsite.

: 1 Fuel containers D 55-gallon drums [ other

K
2
t

E] EE U : []:15“ ] All chemical/concrete spills must be cleaned up immediately.

L ool 'f. D Proper disposal manifests/records must be retained in SWPPP.

yor ooy s
wenbunbarednnadanas e e =
D EE mEmk !16. ,A large construction site (over 10 acres of disturbance) is required to:

D Implement an engineered sedimentation basin (permanent or temporary)
[ Jmaintain a sedimentation basin
D Controls equivalent to a sediment basin are required

RemwuRsREnn Y
aamEmR I RERE ARG

[Imaintain equivalent controls

R % R R R R &

..-I-.nv

M :17';Velocity dissipation device(s) must be [ installed and/or [ ] maintained

D‘18 *Offsne storage area(s) must have
L__] erosion controls implemented and/or [T sediment controls implemented

JE O T R )

; 3 [ erosion controls maintained and/or [ sediment controls maintained

O R R A .-..'

[:E EE 1 l:] 1190 DTemporary stabilization or L] Permanent stabilization ( a protective cover) measures must be initiated by the
: ‘ : : next work day and completed within 14 days after cessation of earth disturbance

e vrpanbrwndrnwdona 3

D Concrete batch plant controls (or similar activities) must be O implemented and/or ["] maintained
3 D Quarterly Sampling results are Jrequired and 3 must be retained within SWPPP

s
»
.
3
¥
*

»
O T R LR R
-

PR

:

i

' :

Y ) T 1=

D 30 O 221 'Controls requured for dewatering (pumping water from 5|te)

i 3 i

40f6
Trinity Watershed Management
Stormwater Management




accessible Verification

l'l

fSite wias'in_a”c.oessible.

Inaccessible Verification

=
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TPDES CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION NOTES

| MO/DAY/YR

SITE NAME gand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course

10/14/2016

The site was inaccessible at the time of inspection ue to heavy rains in the morning.
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CITY OF DALLAS
FILE ID # (3829-4
ILATITUDE [32.711586000 ) | . prroe
F — NOV Re-inspection Date | . . ...11/8/2016 |
LONGITUDE -96.713787000 ..
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST _MAPSCO_ MO DAY YR ENTRY TIME EXIT TIME
T A || R e |
OPERATOR (Additiona) ADDITIONAL EMAIL CONTACTS

|

BT b
' |Asst Dir. TWM Floodplaln Mgmt
PHONE '2146719505

[EMAIL

PROJECT NAME S Sand Borrow Pit for' Trinlty Forest Goif Course

JsrrE NAME'Slmpklns Remedlatlon o

sr__rE ADDRESS/ LOCATION ACCESS R
16300 _Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd. /Pemberton H|II Rd -

Primary Permit Type  [|SHELL _ ||pate Submitted
Secondary Permit Type :- M __M _' _ Date Submitted
TPDES Permit #: |
ANOTE: ‘ INOV Inspection: |—
b '§inspection + NOV: r
SWP3
IReview ¥ photos I Transfer to [ Termination
Not Reviewed - SWPPP not developed Included Enforcement Team Report
e ——— —
I Compliant at time of inspection r Drought I site is Inaccessible ¥ Enforcement Actions ¥ NovV Issued

THIS INSPECTION REPORT REPRESENTS A GENERAL REVIEW BASED ON THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS LISTED IN THE TCEQ PERMIT CONCERNING STORM WATER MANAGEMENT

rREQUlREMENTS IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTED OPERATOR(S) TO MEET ALL
FEDERAL, STATE, AND CITY OF DALLAS REQUIREMENTS

#

B i
INSPECTION RECEIVED BY | I’

; S—

=T ﬁl ———
PRINTED NAME SIGNATURE
STORMWATER | . .
ANA R ALIST ﬁ % M Phone: (214) 948-4022  Fax: (214) 948-4076
SIGNATURE Email: StormWater@DallasCityHall.com
1 of 10
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ey | MO/DAY/YR

SITE NAME [éirld EOEFBﬂ Pit for Trinity Forest Golf CBLr_sgm )

e Nop72016 |
CONSTRUCTION SITE/FIELD CHECKLIST(Items checked represent deficiencies that need to be corrected.)
N

N NC = Non-Compliant, NOV = Notice of Violation, € = Citation, OC = Outside
C O C oC c -
v omplaint

e [ /1. iObtain General Construction Permit Coverage and send Notice of Intent (NOI) to TCEQ.
T oA Obtain General Construction Permit Coverage by submitting a signed copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) to

T Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ)

™ City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section
{B. Submit a Signed Notice of Termination (NOT) to

[T Texas Commission of Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and/or r City of Dallas Stormwater Management
Section
after

™ Final Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)

™ Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations

A B i

(CSN)

to the City of Dallas Storm Water Management
Section.

[ small Construction Site Notice

i [ secondary Operator Notice
¢ B. Upon project completion, submit to the City of Dallas Stormwater Management Section a signed and dated
; (in the lower right corner) a
[” small Construction Site Notice Or ™ secondary Operator Notice
after

: ™ Final Stabilization is achieved (70% uniform coverage and temporary controls removed)

™ Another operator has assumed responsibility of the day to day operations

s 1
PR U S T

e

w

e

Develop SWPPP; SWPPP must be developed prior to submitting Notice of Intent or Small Construction Site
Notice and
implemented prior to commencement of construction

SRQUPRIIIRE, < 1N
Bammmnnnn

4~ Update Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (see SWP3 checkist deficiencies).
M Inspections are not current

JE TR

I site map is not current

™ Notice of Change Letter required
i 7 Other/ Letter of delegation

H

e e 0

t
o R e I ® 0 KR =

. iStormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) located in a central location and readily accessible at time of
i onsite

linspection

t [ sWPPP location not indicated on CSN

3
H
A D R 80T S L 0 A 0 e L

§Notice(s) for all operators must be posted at/or near main entrance(s) a.r“f&'\./‘i;isl‘ew{g'ti{é véér“\"e"f“avlﬂpublic
r Primary Operator Notice

PR

e

o ok

o

b a——

™ secondary Operator Notice
; ™" small Construction Site Notice
LR SN SO S S D e e emen AR A e e AT SR £ e v

[™i7. iStorm water dischargefillicit discharge. Cease immediateh;. No effluent/liquid or solid waste may enter the
; Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4).

[ curb & gutter/street
{7 storm inlet
{ I Surface water body

™ Other Conveyance (see notes)

'
+
H
H
H
H
'
o o oo S
H
:
P2
H
H
H
H
R

|
S SO SN VU SO S—
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r‘ r‘ ™ r 9 iStreets and all paved surfaces must be maintained free of sediment and construction related materials.

I A R P Tt S

[“ F r L3 ;10' iDust suppression must be I™ implemented and/or I™" monitored for construction site.

T et A
[T§ 5 T | T i1 1-iconstruction wastellitter/debris must be properly contained and disposed of.

S T SO D S {ormmsrmreneransenans s e emansnan st e raven e e e
o 112.: " Erosion and/or [™ Sediment controls must be [ implemented and/or [ maintained

IR S S R SRS SRR
I BN §13'§Storm inlet protection device(s) must be I implemented and/or I maintained

IR S TS S S U SONPP PR SV
|’“ i 14. §Controls [ required and/or I} maintained for alt pollutant materials stored onsite.

Ciric [ Al chemical/concrete spills must be cleaned up immediately.
: I Proper disposal manifests/records must be retained in SWPPP.
r‘q r{r— r" 16 K‘l'éf'ge construction site (over 10 acres of distu?ﬁé}\ce) isrequired to: B
H { Implement an engineered sedimentation basin (permanent or temporary)
i ™ maintain a sedimentation basin
H ™ Controls equivalent to a sediment basin are required
A [ maintain equivalent controls
U T S SR JES SRS SERSE ST
1D {7 {17+ iVelocity dissipation device(s) must be I installed and/or I maintained
r; r:r' *r" ‘18 EOffsite storéae area(s) must have e

S

CRir

next work day and completed within 14 days after cessation of earth disturbance
[T {7120 T Concrete washout controls must be [ implemented and/or [ maintained
i 1] Concrete batch plant controls (or similar activities) must be I™ implemented and/or I maintained
i i Quarterly Sampling results are [ required and | must be retained within SWPPP
ISR U0 SIS SO SRS SO OPR SO et e ar e < A A R R R R R SR

r“ [‘; r I~ §'21.§C‘6ntrols required for dewatering (pumping water from site)

e

I Fuel containers r §5-gallon drums ™ other

oy
o
ot hy

I erosion controls implemented and/or [T sediment controls implemented
i [ erosion controls maintained and/or | sediment controls maintained

P

[ Temporary stabilization or ¥ Permanent stabilization ( a protective cover) measures must be initiated by the

o 1 5 o A A
M i

SITE NAME Sand Borrow Pit for Trinity Forest Golf Course

— — : MO/DAY/YR
e ——— f10/27/2016_

UPON RE-INSPECTION WHERE NOTED VIOLATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN CORRECTED, ITEMS 21 THROUGH 25 MAY

APPLY.

[ 22. Due to continued non-compliance with Dallas Storm Water Ordinance, the site may have its building permit
‘ revoked and/or suspended on the next inspection, if all deficiencies noted aren't corrected.

v 23. Due to continued non-compliance with the City of Dallas Storm Water Ordinance and/or the General Construction
] permit, the site may be referred to the TCEQ Region 4 and/or EPA Region 6 for additional enforcement.

™ 24. All construction activity must cease immediately for seven (7) consecutive calendar days until SWP3 is fully
: developed and implemented and/or a valid NOI is submitted to TCEQ and the City of Dallas SWMS
v 25. Charges will be filed with the City Attorney’s Office.

[~ 26. Citation#(s)

e st o .t AN AR O 00 IS —————— e _—
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™)

CITY OF DALLAS
rm—————— T —_—
SITE NAME '§ar;dMBorrc£vWI5|t_Er Trinity iFoFe_stG ¥ Oflf)::::e [T10/27/2016 ___||Time|10:11:00 AM |

SITE ADDRESS:

/6300 Great Trinity Forest Way & 5940 Elam Rd./Pembert...

OPERATOR: TYPE OF OFFENSE

COD - Trinity Watershed Management

gy
i
|

INSPECTION
Asst. DIr. TWM FloodplainMgmt. |

fFOR VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 19 HEALTH AND SANITATION, SECTION 19-118 STORM WATER
DRAINAGE SYSTEM. SPECIFICALLY FOR:

E—flgé(b_)(_ls éﬁsuring that exi_sting vegetation is pre-s'érve_dWH;r; f'é'asiblé";r;d _t'h_éihgius?ﬁggd_portioﬁ;_of the site are stabilized as soon as |
|practicable in portions of the site where construction activities have temporarily (as described in EPA and TCEQ regulations) or permanently |
iceased. |

YOU MUST CONFORM TO THE CITY OF DALLAS CODE BY CORRECTING THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED VIOLATIONS(S) WITHIN

r{ ..., HOURS @ DAYS FROM THE DATE AND TIME OF THIS NOTICE. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION(S) OR
ANY FUTURE VIOLATIONS(S) MAY RESULT IN A CITATION, WATER SERVICE TERMINATION, OR BUILDING PERMIT
REVOCATION.

 PHONE (214) 9484022
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST )6,)'6/
FAX (214) 948-4076
COPY DELIVERED TO  DATE DELIVERED
| i 10/27/2016
— e
5o0f 10
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Section 19 Photos - Ordinance 19-118.6(b)(1) - Stabilization

IEFésibﬁ/_éféthéa_gulléy 9 ft d-éé_ggr-\'-éite, on north pdrtj(;rl of the §1te, near_Tg)és Horse Park.
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Section 19 Photos - Ordinance 19-118.6(b)(1) - Stabilization

v i
e i —— S~ —— e e A . e b e i i o

Another area of the site which has erosion gulleys & sloughing.

Section 19 Photos - Ordinance 19—118.6(b)(1) Stabilization

AAnother area of sloughing & erosion gulleys on-site. This is next to Texas Horse Park's boundary.

.
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Section 19 Photos - Ordinance 19-118.6!!)(1) = ilizatian

struction activity on-site. Need to malzé_it all stabile.

The site includes this lgrgﬁggvatigﬁi Cc_nistfuct_iog activity which was pefforrr'\é:t_i:o_@igg.__ -
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TPDES CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION NOTES

SITE NAME [ s o o e o o ey | MO/DAY/YR
@ndﬁﬂowjﬂ%ﬁmﬂngmst Golf Course o "] |§iQ}‘2i[‘26£6' ——

——

‘This subject site is just the land adjacent north of the future western extension of |
‘Elam Rd: |

This site is bordered to the southeast by the future western extension of Elam Road. !
This site is bordered to the north by the Texas Horse Park. i
This site is mostly-sandy land.

This site includes a large borrow pit. That excavating was construction activity.

This site is inactive, & it has been inactive since longer ago than May 2016. !
i

i
H
{
i

This site is TPDES regulated; this site is regulated by the State's TPDES Construction
‘regulations ("TPDES General Permit"). :
This site is loose soils, overdue to be made permanently stabilized. TPDES requires this site to !
‘be made permanently stabilized. The need to make this site compliant with TPDES was shown
f& explained by SWM many times in the past, including in many past SWM inspection reports of
this site. Multiple routine SWM inspections of this site then appropriately issued NOVs then OCs
‘due to the lack of permanently stabilizing this TPDES construction site. This site is in
‘Enforcement.

EH

iNo visible indication of permanently stabilizing this site is apparent on this site at the
time of this inspection. Therefore OC issued at this time.

i

i
i
i
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